Attachment 'A'

RESOLUTION NO. 24-___

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN AUTHORIZING SUBMISSION OF APPLICATION FOR COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT FUNDING FOR FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

WHEREAS, a Notice of Public Hearing was published in the Kerman News on October 30, 2024; and;

WHEREAS, the City Council held a Public Hearing to discuss an application for Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) Funds for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 on November 13, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Council received a report from the City Engineer identifying the need for the restrooms restoration and baseball field grandstand at Kerckhoff Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF KERMAN RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. Submission of an application for CDBG Funds for 2025-2026 to the County of Fresno for restrooms and baseball field grandstand restoration at Kerckhoff Park is hereby authorized.
- 2. The City Manager is authorized to sign all application documents and funding agreements pertaining to said project.

The foregoing resolution was adopted by the City Council of the City of Kerman at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the 13th day of November 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:			
NOES:			
ABSTAIN:			
ABSENT:			
The foregoing resolu	ution is hereby approved		
		Maria Pacheco	
ATTEST:		Mayor	
Josie Camacho			
City Clerk			